
U.3, Dcpartmegkt of Justice 

Immigration md Naturaiizaticrn Service 

. . .__.e 
->;,:r ..T7 ? *- .. .. ... 
,i :; , . , ', 

,.~.4 :,*,.;,." " 
, 

-G; : .y,, ;., , - u s  *ii 425 eye Streer N. W. 
'. 

.CC; ,ey;23 ct. g.t~ji~i~~.*~ 7 
ULLB, 3rd F ~ C I O ~  

;$ap~&;,$)j.~8!~'..L b-b "< :&' b>J W(i/rrshirigroi,n, D. C. 20536 

File: EAC 01 183 52914 Office: Vermont Service Center Dare: 

Petition: Immigrant Petition for Alicn Worker as a Skilled Worker or Professio 
lmmigsaaion and Nationalicy Act, 8 U.S.C. 1 153jb)(3) 

iN BEHALF OF PETITIONER: 

INSTRUCTIONS: 
This is the decision in your case. Ail documents have been returned to the office &at originally decided your case. Any 
further inquiry must be made to that office. 

If you believe &e law was inapproprlarely applied or the znalysis used in reaching the decision was inconsistent with  he 
information provided or with precedent decisions, you may tile a motion to reconsider. Such a motion must state tllc 
reasons for reconsideration and be supported by any pertinent precedent decisions. Any motion to rccoasidef must be 
filed within 30 days of the decision khar the motion seeks ro reconsider, a b  required under 8 C.F.K.  103.5ja)(I)(i). 

If you have new or additional information ahat you wish BQ have considered. yorr may fifc a matican to reopen. Srrch a 
mation must state the new facts to be proved at the reopened proceeding and bc supported by aftjdaviis or other 
docrrrnentary cvidcncc. Any motion to reopen must be filed within 30 days of the decision &a$ Bhe motion seeks to reopen, 
ertcepk ehat failure to file before this period cxpircs may he excused in the discreaon of &lac Service where it is 
demonstrated chat the delay was reasonable and beyond the control of rhe applicant or petl~ioner. M. 

Any motion must hc: filed wich the office that originalIy decided your case along with a fee of $ I  I0 as required under 8 
C.F.R. 103.7. 

FOR TIIE ASSOCIATE COMMISSiONEW, 
EXAMINATIONS 



Page 2 EAC 01 183 52914 

DESCUSSION: The preferea-ce visa petition was denied by the 
Director, Vermont Service Center, and is now before the Associate 
Comrn i s s i_or?e r  for Examinations or, appea. The appeal will be 
dismissed. 

The petitioner is a dry cleaning establishment. It seeks to employ 
the beneficiary pernanently in the United States as an alteration 
tailor, As required by statute, the petition is accotr.panied by an 
individual labor certification approved by the Departmen@ of Labor.  
The director determined that the petitioner had not established 
that it had the financial ability to pay the beneficiary the 
proffered wage as of the priority date of the visa peeition. 

On appeal, counsel submits a brief and additional evidence. 

Sectio? 203 (b) (3) (A) (i) of the Immigration a ~ 6 .  Nationality Act (the 
Act), 8 U.S.C. l i 5 3 i S )  ( 3 )  (A)  (i), provides for the granting of 
preference classification t o  qualified i~r,~~!~igrants who are capable, 
at the time of petitioning for classification under this paragraph, 
of performing skilled labor (requiring at least two years training 
or experience), not of a tem9osary or seasonal naLure, for which 
qualified workers are not available in the United States. 

8 C.E.R. 201.5(g-) ( 2 )  states in pertinent part: 

Abi1ity of prospect ive employer to pay wage. Ar,y 
petition filed by or for an employment-based immigrant 
w:?_ich requires an offer of employrxent must be accompa~ied 
by evidence that the prospect ive  United SEaees e~ployer 
has the ability to pay the proffered wage. The 
petitioner must demonstrate this ability at the time the 
priority date is established and cantirming until the 
benefkciary obtains lawful permanent residence. Evidence 
of this ability shaii be eitker ic the form of copies of 
ar?ni?al reports, federal tax returns, or audited financial 
statements. 

Eligibility in this matter hinges on the petitioner's ability tc 
pay  t h e  wage offered as of the petition's priority date, which is 
the sate the request for Labor certification was accepte6. for 
processing by ar-y office w i t h i r k  pLhe employmenz system of the 
Department of Labor, Matter of Wins's Tea Hoxse, 1 6  I&N D e c ,  158 
(Act. Reg. Comn. 1.977) . Here, ti-re petition's priority date is 
January 13, 1998. The beneficiaryys salary as stated on the labor 
certificatia> is $10.93 per hour or $ 2 2 , 7 3 4 . 4 0  per annun?. 

Counsel s~bmitted copies cf the petitioner's 1998, 1949, and 2000 
Form :I20 U . S .  Corporation Income Tax Return. The tax return f o r  



Page 3 EAC 06 183 52914 

1998 reflected gross receipts of $265,721; gross prcfit of 
$263,209; com.pensation of officers of $20,800; s a l a r i e s  and wages 
paid of $25,000; and a taxable income before net operating loss 
deduction and s p e c i a l  deductions of $ 9 1 2 .  The tax return for 1399 
reflected gross receipts of $259,686; gross profit of $259,488; 
compensation of officers of $21,200; salaries and wages paid of 
$25,000; and a taxable income before ne t  operating loss deduction 
and special deductions of $2,411. The tax return for 2000 - 
reflected gross receipts of $278,420; gross profit of $278,305; 
compensation of officers of $27,834; salaries and wages paid of 
$25,000; and a taxable income before net operating loss deduction 
and special deductions of $992. 

The director determined that the evidence submitted did not 
establish that the petitioner had the ability to pay the proffered 
wage and den ied  the petition accordingly. 

On appeal, counsel submits a l e t t e r  from the petitioner's 
accountant which states, in pertinent p a r t :  

. . .  the corr.pany paid the amount of $35,594 as the outside 
service because it did not have enough human resources to 
manage the required jobs in its business establishment. 
If it had employed the new workforces i n  its own 
capacity, it might not have paid most of' mofiey to the 
outside workforces, 

The petitioner" E ; C C O U E ' ~ E ~ ~ ~ ~ S  assertion that the funds paid to 
oueside workforces could be u~sed t o  pay the beneficiary" sa l a ry  is 
not persuasive. These funds were  not retained by the petitioner 
for fuzure use. Instead, these monies were expended on 
cozpensating the o u t s i e e  workforces, and therefore, n o t r e a d i l y  
available for payment of the beneficiary" salary in 1998. Based 
OM the evidence submitted, it cannot be found that the ~etitioner 

L 

had sufficient fucds available to pay the beneficiary the proffered 
wage at the time of filing "Le application for a l i e n  employnent 
certification as reg-~;rired by 8 C2,P.R. 204.5(g) (2). 

The petitioner" Form 1120 for calendar year 1998 shows a taxable 
income of $912. The petitioner could not pay a proffered wage of 
$22,734.40 a year out of this inccrne. 

Additionally, the tax returns for 1999 and 2000 continue to show a= 
inabiiity to pay the wage offered. 

Accordingly, after a review of the federal tax r e t u r n s  s u b a i t t e d ,  
it i s  concluded that the petitioner has nct established that it had 
sufficient available funds tc pay the salary ofr'ered as cf the 



EAC 01 183 52914 

p r i c r i t y  date of filing of the petition. 

The burden of proof in these proceedings rests solely with the 
petitioner. Sec~icn 291 of che Act, 8 U.S.C. 1 3 6 1 .  The petitioner 
has not m e t  t ha t  burdez.  

ORDER r The appeal is dismissed. 


